No. 22-6338

# **United States Court of Appeals** FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**GERALD TIMMS,** Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina

#### **REPLY BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE**

Erica Hashimoto, Director Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae Georgetown University Law Center Appellate Litigation Program 111 F Street NW, Suite 306 Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 662-9555 eh502@georgetown.edu

Tara S. Mahesh Edward McAuliffe Audrey Hope Sheils *Student Counsel* 

Amicus in Support of Gerald Timms

May 3, 2023

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
ARGUMENT1
I. THE GOVERNMENT IGNORES THAT THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S Ultra Vires Actions Violate The Fifth Amendment and That § 4248 Does Not Provide a Remedy
A. The government's interpretation of § 4248 comports with neither the statute's text nor historical practice2
B. The government ignores that Mr. Timms can seek habeas relief because there is no remedy to exhaust
II. MR. TIMMS HAS STATED A PLAUSIBLE CONDITIONS OF CONFINEMENT HABEAS CLAIM
A. Mr. Timms' conditions of confinement claim is cognizable in habeas16
B. The government's reliance on <i>Matherly</i> is flawed, and this case should be remanded for discovery20
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)
Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)
Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979)
Day v. McDonough,
547 U.S. 198 (2006)
Farabee v. Clarke,
967 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2020)16
Glaus v. Anderson,
408 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2005)19
Levine v. Apker,
455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)18
Luedtke v. Berkebile,
704 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2013)19
Matherly v. Andrews,
859 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2017) 20, 21, 22
McNair v. McCune,
527 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1975)
Nettles v. Grounds,
830 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2016)
Ofarrit-Figueroa v. Ratledge,
No. 5:15-HC-2299-D, 2016 WL 8677330 (E.D.N.C. June 28, 2016)9
Ofarrit-Figueroa v. Ratledge,
No. 5:15-HC-2299-D, 2017 WL 1293461 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 6, 2017)
Palma-Salazar v. Davis,
677 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2012)
Preiser v. Rodriguez,
544 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1976)20
411 U.S. 475 (1973)

SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.,	
801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	21
Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,	
413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005)	20
Spencer v. Haynes,	
774 F.3d 467 (8th Cir. 2014)	
Timms v. Johns,	
627 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 2010)	
United States v. Comstock,	
560 U.S. 126 (2010)	5
United States v. DeLeon,	
444 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2006)	
United States v. King,	
No. 5:09-HC-2076-FA, 2022 WL 17085596 (E.D.N.C. Nov	. 18, 2022)9
United States v. Muhammad,	
16 F.4th 126 (4th Cir. 2021)	14, 15
Wilkinson v. Dotson,	
544 U.S. 74 (2005)	

# Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 4247	passim
18 U.S.C. § 4248	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2241	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	—

## **Other Authorities**

Pub. L. No. 104–132
